
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Licensing Sub 
Committee

5 May 2020

Wednesday, 13 May 2020 commencing at 10.00 am.

Location: The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Appointment of Chair

The Sub Committee to appoint a chair for this meeting.

2.  Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 

You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

3.  Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for 
the grant of a new Premises Licence

4.  Pranzo Italian Tapas and Wine Bar. 16 Station Road, Whitley Bay, 
NE26 2RA

To consider an application for the grant of a new Premises Licence.

3 - 60

Circulation overleaf …

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Cath Davis Councillor Tommy Mulvenna
Councillor Willie Samuel



Licensing Act 2003 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting/ 
Decision 
Maker(s) 

Licensing Sub-Committee  

                         
Date:  13th May 2020 Report by: Stephanie Graham 

Senior Licensing Officer 
 0191 643 6969 

   
 Contact  

Officer(s): 
Stephanie Graham 
Senior Licensing Officer 
 0191 643 6969  

  
Title of 
Report:  

Licensing Act 2003  
Pranzo Italian Tapas & Wine Bar 
16 Station Road 
Whitley Bay 
Tyne & Wear 
NE26 2RA 

Ward(s):      Whitley Bay 

  
 
1.0    Summary / Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 Licensing Sub-Committee 

  
The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been  
received from a Responsible Authority or Other Persons in respect of an  
application for a Premises Licence, a hearing must be held to  
consider them, unless the parties and the Authority agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary.  Sub-Committees have been established in accordance with  
provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing such applications.   
 

1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application from 
Leonardo 19 Ltd (“the Applicant”) for a Premises Licence in relation to Pranzo 
Italian Tapas & Wine Bar, 16 Station Road, Whitley Bay, Tyne & Wear, NE26 2RA 
(“the Premises”). 
 

1.3 A representative from the Applicant has been invited to attend the hearing in 
support of its application.  All persons making relevant representations have also 
been invited to attend.   
 

 

REPORT 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Act 2003 2 

1.4 Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons 
 
The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire  
Authority, Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health  
and Safety Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public  
Health, Weights and Measures Authority, Home Office Immigration  
Enforcement and the North Tyneside Safeguarding Children Partnership with a 
view to any of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed 
appropriate by them and to enable them to comment on the application.   The 
application has been advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and also 
on the Council Website as prescribed.   
 
There have been no representations received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
Representations have been received from Other Persons and are appended to 
this report at Appendix 6. 
 

1.5 In relation to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence  
the Licensing Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing  
Act 2003: 

 

• grant a Licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating  
schedule and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in addition to the mandatory conditions 

• exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates,  

• refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor 

• or reject the application 
 

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for 
the decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

  
2.0 
 
2.1 

Background  
 

This report relates to an application for a Premises Licence in respect of  
Pranzo Italian Tapas & Wine Bar, 16 Station Road, Whitley Bay, Tyne & Wear, 
NE26 2RA. 
 
A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix 1, the proposed operating 
schedule for the premises is attached as Appendix 2, a plan of the premises is 
attached at Appendix 3 and a map of the area is attached at Appendix 4.   

Page 4



Licensing Act 2003 3 

3.0 
 
 
3.1 

The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
The application for Grant of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing with the 
determination of such an application is contained in Section 18 of the Act. 
 

The application requests the following activities and times: 
 
1. Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 

 
 • Every Day From 11:00 until 23:00 

 
2. Late-Night Refreshment 

 
 • Every Day From 23:00 until 23:30  

 
3. General Opening Times  

 
 • Every Day From 08:00 until 23:30 

 
 

 
 
 
 
3.2 

 

The Licence if granted will be subject to Mandatory Conditions which are attached 
at Appendix 5 of the report. 
 
The premises which is the subject of this application is within the area identified in 
the Authority’s Cumulative Impact Assessment forming part of the Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  This Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that 
an application for a premises licence in the areas referred to in the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment that relate to alcohol led licensed premises will be refused.  
An applicant wishing to obtain a new premises licence must demonstrate within 
their application that there is likely to be no negative cumulative impact on one or 
more of the licensing objectives should their application for a licence, or variation 
of an existing licence, be granted.  
 

    
4.0 Promotion of Licensing Objectives 

 
The applicant has included the following additional steps within the operating 
schedule which they intend to take in order to promote the licensing objectives. 
These can be found at Appendix 2.  

 
5.0 The Parties 

 
The Parties to the hearing will be: 
 
1. The Applicant - Leonardo 19 Ltd  
2. Other persons. 
 

Page 5



Licensing Act 2003 4 

6.0 For consideration 
 
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are: 
 

 An Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in relation to  
Pranzo Italian Tapas & Wine Bar, 16 Station Road, Whitley Bay, Tyne & Wear, 
NE26 2RA. 

7.0 The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy – 
Sections 10.1 – 10.5 Crime and Disorder. Further to this the premises are 
situated within the cumulative impact area of Whitley Bay as defined in the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment and referenced at section 13.3 of the Statement 
of Licensing Policy. It should be noted that the Policy relates to alcohol led 
licensed premises, where alcohol is consumed on the premises. The effect of the 
Cumulative Impact Policy is that there is a rebuttable presumption that an 
application for a premises licence in the areas referred to in the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment will be refused. To rebut that presumption, the applicant will 
need to demonstrate that granting the licence will be unlikely to add to the 
cumulative impact caused by the number and density of licensed premises in the 
area of the premises. 

  
9.0 The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 
  
 The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance 

issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 that is Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives and 
Chapter 14 which includes cumulative impact.  There are other chapters 
particularly the one on determining applications that should be referred to. 

  
10.0 For Decision 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in whatever way it 
deems appropriate. 

  
11.0 
 

Associated Papers 
 
Appendix 1 – The application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  
Appendix 2 – Proposed Operating Schedule 
Appendix 3 - Plan of the Premises 
Appendix 4 – Map 
Appendix 5 – Mandatory Conditions 
Appendix 6 – Relevant representations 

  

Page 6



Licensing Act 2003 5 

12.0 Background Information 
 
The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this 
Report and are available for inspection at the Licensing Office: 
 
North Tyneside Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
North Tyneside Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment 
The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations 
Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 published 
by the Home Office 
Delegation Scheme – Licensing Committee 7 February 2005 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Pranzo Italian Tapas and Wine Bar. 16 Station Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2RA
	Appendix 1 Redacted
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6 REDACTED
	Papers submitted by Applicant's Solicitor




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

 
Present:  Councillors C Davis, T Mulvenna and W Samuel 

   
 

 
LS37/20 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor T Mulvenna be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
LS38/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
LS39/20 Pranzo Italian Tapas and Wine Bar. 16 Station Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 

2RA 
 

The Sub-committee met to consider an application by Leonardo 19 Limited for the grant of a 
new Premises Licence in respect of Pranzo Italian Tapas and Wine Bar, 16 Station Road, 
Whitley Bay, NE26 2RA. 
 
The applicant was represented by Mr M Foster, Mincoffs Solicitors, and he was 
accompanied by Mr P Masucci a director of the applicant company.   
 
Mrs J Jackson and Mr D Weston, local residents, were present to outline their 
representations in relation to the application 
 
Following introductions, the Chair set out the procedure which would be followed during the 
course of the virtual hearing.  
 
Mr G Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee.  He explained that the applicant 
had sought permission for the Premises to: - 
 

 Supply alcohol for consumption on and off the Premises each day from 11.00 hours 
to 23.00 hours; 

 Provide late night refreshment each day from 23.00 hours to 23.30 hours (for 
consumption indoors only); 

 Have the Premises open to the public each day from 08.00 hours to 23.30 hours. 
Since the application had been advertised the applicant now wished to amend the hours as 
follows: - 
 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the Premises each Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday from 11.00 hours to 23.00 hours and each Monday to Thursday from 
11.00 hours to 22.00 hours; 

 The provision of late-night refreshment each Friday, Saturday and Sunday from 
23.00 hours to 23.30 hours (for consumption indoors only); and  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

 For the Premises to remain open to the public each Friday, Saturday and Sunday 
from 08.00 hours to 23.30 hours and Monday to Thursday from 08.00 hours to 22.30 
hours. 

The Sub-committee referred to the written representations submitted in respect of the 
application. 
 
Mr Foster presented the application on behalf of the applicant.  He explained that the 
application had been amended to address residents’ concerns and to take account of the 
restrictions imposed as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Members of the Sub-committee and the residents’ asked a number of questions which were 
responded to by Mr Foster and Mr Masucci.  
Each of the resident’s presented their representation to the Sub-committee in turn and 
responded to questions from the Sub Committee and the representatives of the Applicant 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their particular submissions  
 
The Sub-committee withdrew from the meeting to make its decision in private.  
 
Resolved that the application for the grant of a new Premises Licence in respect of Pranzo 
Italian Tapas and Wine Bar, 16 Station Road, Whitley Bay be approved subject to the 
following conditions: -  
 

1. A CCTV system (“the system”) will be installed at the Premises and maintained in 
proper working order at all times and the Premises Licence Holder will ensure that: - 

 
i. The system’s cameras will be located at the Premises so as to provide 

coverage of entrances and exits, both internally and externally, the serving 
area, and any areas where the consumption of alcohol takes place, including 
the outside area edged green on the licence plan. 

ii. The system is able to capture clear images permitting identification of 
individuals. 

iii. The system will be in operation whenever a licensable activity is taking place 
at the Premises. 

iv. The system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all 
recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 

v. The system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date and time. 
vi. The system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being 

tampered with e.g. password protection. 
  

2. There will be at least one member of staff present at the Premises during the operating 
hours trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images as soon as possible 
following a request from representatives of Northumbria Police or the Licensing 
Authority (including Trading Standards Officers) made in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 (or any successor legislation). 

 
3. All members of staff at the Premises responsible for selling and supplying alcohol will 

seek “credible photographic proof of age evidence” from any person who appears to be 
under 25 years and who is seeking to purchase or consume alcohol on the Premises 
(the area edged red in the licence plan) or in the outside area of the Premises (the 
area edged green in the licence plan). Such credible evidence which shall include a 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

photograph of the customer, will either be a passport, photographic driving licence or 
proof of age card carrying a “PASS” logo and hologram. 

 
4. The noise level from activities in the Premises, (the area edged red in the licence plan), 

and in the outside area, (the area edged green in the licence plan), associated with 
any licensable activity when assessed in any of the residential premises in Station 
Road and Albany Gardens must not exceed 35 dB LAeq during the operation of the 
premises licence measured over a 15 minute period between 11.00 hours and 23.00 
hours. Noise levels from the Premises (the area edged red on the licence plan) when 
assessed in any of the residential premises in Station Road and Albany Gardens must 
not exceed 30 dB LAeq after 23.00 hours during the operation of the premises licence 
measured over a 15 minute period. 

 
5. All members of staff responsible for the sale or supply of alcohol at the Premises will 

receive training in relation to their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 
2003 (or any successor legislation), including how to avoid underage sales of alcohol, 
before being permitted to sell alcohol at the Premises. Such training will be provided by 
the Designated Premises Supervisor, authorised member of staff or an external 
accredited licensing trainer. 
 

6. All members of staff responsible for the sale or supply of alcohol at the Premises will 
receive annual refresher training as to their duties and responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (or any successor legislation), including how to avoid underage 
sales of alcohol. Such refresher training will be provided by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor, authorised member of staff or an external accredited licensing trainer. 

 
7. All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 (or successor 

legislation) must be recorded in training records for each member of staff. Such 
records must be kept up to date and kept at the Premises at all times and made 
available for inspection immediately on the request of an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards Officers) or a representative of 
Northumbria Police. 

 
8. The licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor will maintain a dynamic risk 

assessment for the general operation of the Premises and for individual bespoke 
events held at the Premises. Such a Risk Assessment will amongst other things: - 
 

a) Identify not only the potential risks but also the tactics to be employed to 
reduce any such risks; 

b) Take into account the level and type of staffing to be employed at the 
Premises; 

c) Consider if it is appropriate for the Designated Premises Supervisor to be in 
attendance at the Premises during a particular event; 

d) Give due attention to any information given to the licence holder by any 
Responsible Authority, particularly Northumbria Police;  

e) Consider the maximum number of persons permitted on the Premises during a 
particular event having regard to appropriate safety legislation and the 
maximum safe capacity for the Premises as set out in the Fire Risk 
Assessment; 

f) Be fully documented and kept at the Premises at all times and made 
 available for inspection by authorised officers of the Licensing Authority 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

(including Trading Standards Officers) or representatives of Northumbria 
Police immediately on request. 

 
9. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that at all times the Premises are open to the 

public there will be a sufficient number of competent staff on duty at the Premises for 
the purposes of fulfilling the terms and conditions of the licence and promoting the 
licensing objectives. 
 

10. A waiting service will be available throughout the hours that the Premises are open to 
the public. 

 
11. The Designated Premises Supervisor, or another authorised member of staff, will 

ensure that there are effective management arrangements in place to enable the 
Designated Premises Supervisor or authorised member of staff to know how many 
people there are on the Premises (the area edged red in the licence plan), and in the 
outside area (the area edged green in the licence plan), at all times. 

 
12. No glass material or bottles shall be deposited in any skip, bin or any other container 

located in any external areas of the Premises or any other areas under the direct 
control of the Licence Holder or its staff between the hours of 21.00 hours and 08.00 
hours. Any such skip, bin or container shall not be removed from the Premises 
between those hours. 

 
13. The last off sale permitted for consumption in the outside area (the area edged green 

in the licence plan) will be 20.30 hours and the outside area will close to all customers 
consuming food and/or alcohol at 21.00 hours.  

 
14. There will be no more than 20 customers in the outside area (the area edged green on 

the licence plan) consuming food and/or alcohol at any one time. 
 

15. No alcohol will be sold or supplied in the Premises other than to persons taking a table 
meal in the Premises (the area edged red in the licence plan) or a table meal in the 
outside area (the area edged green in the licence plan) save for those persons who 
have purchased alcohol for consumption off the Premises. Any alcohol sold for 
consumption off the Premises (excluding those sales made for consumption in the said 
outside area) must be in a sealed container. 
 

16. No draught alcoholic products will be supplied at the Premises. 
 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having heard the oral representations, having taken into account the written representation, 
and having had regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, North Tyneside Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
licensing objectives which underpins the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-committee concluded 
that:- 
 

1. The Premises are located within the Whitley Bay Cumulative Impact Area; 
2. The Premises were not a purely alcohol led premises but a restaurant with alcohol 

ancillary to the provision of food and therefore there was no presumption that the 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

application should be rejected; 
3. There had been no representations from any of the Responsible Authorities; 
4. Representations had been received from 2 local residents 
5. The imposition of the above conditions should be sufficient to allow the application to 

be approved whilst still addressing the concerns raised by residents. 
 
 
 


